

NO. 41535-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JOSE LOUIS ANGUIANO-ALCAZAR, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.09-1-01641-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
I.	THE INFORMATION WAS DEFECTIVE IN COUNT I; COUNT I MUST BE REVERSED AND DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE.....	1
II.	THE INFORMATION WAS NOT DEFICIENT IN COUNT 2; MR. ANGUIANO-ALCAZAR RECEIVED NOTICE THAT THE STATE WAS REQUIRED TO PROVE HE KNEW THE SUBSTANCE HE SOLD FOR PROFIT WAS A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE.....	1
III.	IT IS UNNECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO ADDRESS MR. ANGUIANO-ALCAZAR'S THIRD ASSIGNMENT OR ERROR WHERE THE STATE HAS CONCEDED ERROR UNDER MR. ANGUIANO-ALCAZAR'S FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.	1
IV.	MR. ANGUIANO-ALCAZAR'S STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL GROUNDS FOR REVIEW DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY REFERENCE TO FACTS WITHIN THE RECORD AND THE STATE THEREFORE CANNOT RESPOND.	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
C.	ARGUMENT.....	2
I.	THE INFORMATION WAS DEFECTIVE IN COUNT I; COUNT I MUST BE REVERSED AND DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE.....	2
II.	THE INFORMATION WAS NOT DEFICIENT IN COUNT 2; MR. ANGUIANO-ALCAZAR RECEIVED NOTICE THAT THE STATE WAS REQUIRED TO PROVE HE KNEW THE SUBSTANCE HE SOLD FOR PROFIT WAS A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE.....	3
III.	IT IS UNNECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO ADDRESS MR. ANGUIANO-ALCAZAR'S THIRD ASSIGNMENT OR ERROR WHERE THE STATE HAS CONCEDED ERROR UNDER MR. ANGUIANO-ALCAZAR'S FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.	9

IV. MR. ANGUIANO-ALCAZAR'S STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL GROUNDS FOR REVIEW DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY REFERENCE TO FACTS WITHIN THE RECORD AND THE STATE THEREFORE CANNOT RESPOND.	9
D. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 91 Wn.2d 342, 588 P.2d 1151 (1979)	5
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 119 Wn.2d 657, 662, 835 P.2d 1039 (1992)	6
<i>State v. Hartzog</i> , 26 Wn.App. 576, 592, 615 P.2d 480 (1980), reversed in part on other grounds at 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981)	5
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 3 Wn.App. 483, 475 P.2d 926 (1970).....	5
<i>State v. Hopper</i> , 118 Wn.2d 151, 154, 822 P.2d 775 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 103, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)	4, 6
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989).....	4
<i>State v. Nonong</i> , 169 Wn.2d 220, 227, 237 P.3d 250 (2010)	4, 6, 7
<i>State v. Valdobinos</i> , 122 Wn.2d 270, 286, 858 P.2d 199 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 792-93, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	2
<i>State v. Warnick</i> , 121 Wn.App. 737, 742, 90 P.3d 1105 (2004)	5

Statutes

RCW 69.50.204	3
RCW 69.50.401(1), (2)(a)	6
RCW 69.50.410	3
RCW 69.50.410(1)(b).....	4
RCW 69.50.410(1)(a).....	4
RCW 69.50.410(1), (3)(a)	3
